Silan
Microelectronics  SGM100HF12A1V2_Datasheet
100A, 1200V  IGBT MODULE
DESCRIPTION
SGM100HF12A1V2 Module offers the optimum performance for UPS, AC
inverter drive and electronic welders at fsw up to 20 kHz.
FEATURES
 100A, 1200V, VCE(sat)(typ.) =2.1V@IC=100A
 VCEsat with positive temperature coefficient
 High short circuit capability
 Low switching loss
 Isolated copper baseplate using DBC technology
A1
NOMENCLATURE
S G M 1 0 0 H F 1 2 A 1 V 2
IGBT Module Series
Nominal Current: e.g. 100=100A
Circuit Configuration: Half Bridge
Version: includes die
characteristics
Package Type:
Cu Base, DBC,
94mm×34mm×30mm
Voltage: e.g. 12=1200V
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Package Marking Material Packing
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (TC = 25°, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
Characteristics Symbol Ratings Units
Collector to Emitter Voltage VCE 1200 V
Gate to Emitter Voltage VGE ±20 V
Collector Current TC=80°C IC 100 A
Repetitive Pulsed Collector Current TC=80°C ICRM 200 A
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ -40～+150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40～+125 °C
Isolation Voltage Viso 2500 V
To heat sink M6 Ms 3~5 Nm
To terminals M5 Mt 2.5~5 Nm
Weight W 160 g
HANGZHOU SILAN MICROELECTRONICS CO.,LTD Rev.:0.2
http: //www.silan.com.cn Page 1 of 7
Silan
Microelectronics  SGM100HF12A1V2_Datasheet
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS CURVE
Figure 1. Typical output characteristics(25°C)
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 –
 I C
(A
)
0
100
350
0 2 6 12
Collector-Emitter voltage – VCE(V)
150
50
250
8
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 –
 I C
(A
)
Gate-Emitter voltage – VGE(V)
Figure 3. Transfer characteristics
0
60
140
0 15
100
20
120
10
4
Figure 2. Typical output characteristics(125°C)
C
ol
le
ct
or
 c
ur
re
nt
 –
 I C
(A
)
0 15
Collector-Emitter voltage – VCE(V)
105
5
T=25°C
Figure 4. Capacitance characteristics
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
- C
(p
F)
0
4000
12000
0 10 20 30
Collector-Emitter voltage – VCE(V)
S
w
itc
hi
ng
 ti
m
e
- T
(n
s)
Gate resistance - Rg(Ω)
Figure 6. Turn-on characteristics vs.
Gate resistance
8000
100
15
400
65
Figure 5. Gate charge characteristic
G
at
e-
E
m
itt
er
 v
ol
ta
ge
 -
V
G
E
(V
)
0.0
6.0
20.0
0 600
Gate charge – Q(nC)
14.0
2.0
18.0
400200
300
2000
6000
Cies
Coes
Cres
10.0
16.0
0
200
350
Td(on)
Tr
5 35 55 75
T=125°C
10
200
300
17V
13V
15V
VGE=9V
11V
0
100
350
150
50
250
200
300
VGE=9V
11V
13V
15V
17V
40
80
10000
40
8.0
4.0
12.0
450
150
50
250
25 45
HANGZHOU SILAN MICROELECTRONICS CO.,LTD Rev.:0.2
http: //www.silan.com.cn Page 3 of 7